Employee Stock Purchase Plan — The Company offers an ESPP for substantially all employees with at least two years of service
on the effective date of an offering under the plan. Eligible employees may elect to purchase any dollar amount of stock, so long
as such amount does not exceed 25% of their base rate of pay and the aggregate stock accrual rate for all offerings does not exceed
$25,000 in any calendar year. The purchase price for shares offered is the lower of the closing market bid price for the offering
date or the average market bid price for the five business days preceding the offering date. The purchase price and premium/
(discount) to the actual market closing price on the offering date for the 2019, 2018, and 2017 offerings were $43.81 (0.14%),
$53.84 (-0.09%), and $46.18 (-1.32%), respectively. Payment for the stock is made through payroll deductions over the offering
period, and employees may discontinue the deductions at any time and exercise the option or take the funds out of the program.
The most recent offering began June 3, 2019 and runs through June 3, 2021, with $139,290 in stock value to be purchased at
$43.81 per share.

Note 17 — Income Taxes

The following table shows the composition of income tax expense.

Year Ended December 31 (Dollars in thousands) 2019 2018 2017
Current:

Federal $ 28,130 $ 20,167 $ 26,012
State 5,739 2,996 4,530

Total current 33,869 23,163 30,542
Deferred:

Federal (5,135) (875) 5,869
State (595) 1,200 (488)
Deferred tax liability remeasurement — (875) (2,614)

Total deferred (5,730) (550) 2,767
Total provision $ 28,139 $ 22,613 $ 33,309

The following table shows the reasons for the difference between income tax expense and the amount computed by applying the
statutory federal income tax rate (21% for 2019 and 2018 and 35% for 2017) to income before income taxes.

2019 2018 2017

Year Ended December 31 (Dollars in thousands) Amount

Percent of
Pretax
Income Amount

Percent of
Pretax
Income Amount

Percent of
Pretax
Income

Statutory federal income tax $ 25,232 21.0% $ 22,056 21.0% $ 35,476 35.0%
(Decrease) increase in income taxes resulting from:

Tax-exempt interest income (552) (0.5) (650) (0.6) (1,197) (1.2)
State taxes, net of federal income tax benefit 4,064 3.4 3,315 3.2 2,627 2.6
Deferred tax liability remeasurement — — (875) (0.8) (2,614) (2.6)
Other (605) (0.5) (1,233) (1.3) (983) (0.9)

Total $ 28,139 23.4% $ 22,613 21.5% $ 33,309 32.9%

The tax expense related to (losses) gains on investment securities available-for-sale for the years 2019, 2018, and 2017 was
approximately $0, $(83,000), and $1,629,000, respectively.

71   SRCE 2019 Form 10-K

The following table shows the composition of deferred tax assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2019 and 2018.

(Dollars in thousands) 2019 2018
Deferred tax assets:

Reserve for loan and lease losses $ 28,792 $ 25,386
Operating lease liability 5,899 —
Accruals for employee benefits 2,842 2,974
Net unrealized losses on securities available-for-sale — 3,386
Other 222 127